serving the society and returns to society, and contributes to the construction of a harmonious society.

Corporate Social Responsibility

122 CHONGQING RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK

Actively fulfill economic, environmental and social responsibilities, integrate organic development
with social development, become a responsible and responsible commercial bank, and make greater
contributions to regional economic development. 2020 is the end of the Bank’s five-year development
strategy. The Bank will implement the spirit of the 19th National Congress of the Communist Party of
China in accordance with its strategic planning goals, consolidate the foundation, make innovations, and
further promote the coordinated development of the economy, the environment, and society.

Changes in Shares and Particulars of
Shareholders

123Annual Report 2019

I. Changes in Share Capital of Ordinary Shares

(I) Movement in Ordinary Shares

1. Movement in Ordinary Shares

Unit: share, %

Before this movement Increase/(decrease)+/(–) in this movement After this movement

Number of
shares Percentage

Issuance of
new shares Bonus issue

Shares
converted

from capital
reserve Others Sub-total

Number of
shares Percentage

I. Shares with selling restrictions 7,486,663,959 74.87 256,730,532 256,730,532 7,743,394,491 68.18
1. State-owned shares
2. Shares held by state-owned legal

persons 2,811,862,459 28.12 7,869,132 7,869,132 2,819,731,591 24.83
3. Shares held by other domestic

investors 4,674,801,500 46.75 248,760,382 248,760,382 4,923,561,882 43.35
Among which: Sh ares held by

domestic non-
state-owned legal
persons 3,112,186,100 31.12 192,475,117 328,398,628 520,873,745 3,633,059,845 31.99

Shares held by
domestic natural
persons 1,562,615,400 15.63 56,285,265 (328,398,628) (272,113,363) 1,290,502,037 11.36

4. Shares held by foreign investors 101,018 101,018 101,018 0.00
Among which: Sh ares held by foreign

legal persons 101,018 101,018 101,018 0.00
Shares held by

foreign natural
persons

II. Tr adable shares without selling
restrictions 2,513,336,041 25.13 1,100,269,468 1,100,269,468 3,613,605,509 31.82

1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 1,100,269,468 1,100,269,468 1,100,269,468 9.69
2. Domestic listed foreign shares
3. Overseas listed foreign share 2,513,336,041 25.13 2,513,336,041 22.13
4. Others

III. Total ordinary shares 10,000,000,000 100.00 1,357,000,000 1,357,000,000 11,357,000,000 100.00

Note: “Shares with selling restrictions” set out as after this movement, the “shares held by
domestic non-state-owned legal persons” includes the shares in the “specified account
for securities held by unidentified person” of the Bank.

Changes in Shares and Particulars of Shareholders

124 CHONGQING RURAL COMMERCIAL BANK

2. Explanation of changes in ordinary shares

According to the CSRC’s Approval on the Initial Public Offering of Chongqing Rural
Commercial Bank Co., Ltd. (CSRC License [2019] No. 1657), the total share capital
of 1,357,000,000 A shares of the Bank’s initial public offering on 29 October 2019